Taking into account that (i) 99.92% of the Existing General Mandate has been utilized;
(ii) the next annual general meeting of the Company is only expected to be held in April 2016,
which is around 8 months away from the Latest Practicable Date; (iii) the Refreshment of
Existing General Mandate will provide an alternative to increase amount of capital which may
be raised under the New General Mandate and (iv) the Refreshment of Existing General
Mandate provide more flexibility and options of financing to the Group for future investments
and business development as and when it arises. Accordingly, the Board considers that the
Refreshment of Existing General Mandate is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Change in shareholding structure of the Company

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General
Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company between
the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Fully Wealthy Inc. 205,012,000 10.00 205,012,000 8.34
Maximum number of new

Shares to be issued
pursuant to the New
General Mandate if
granted – – 409,845,600 16.67

Public Shareholders 1,844,216,000 90.00 1,844,216,000 74.99

Total 2,049,228,000 100.00 2,459,073,600 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Set out below is the fund raising activities of the Company during the past twelve months
immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of
announcement Transaction

Estimated net
proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

25 June 2014 Placing of
existing Shares
and
subscription of
new Shares

Approximately
HK$61 million

General working
capital and/or to
finance potential
investment projects

Proceeds were used
to finance the
acquisition as
announced on 3
November 2014

[…]

Shareholders. Furthermore, these alternatives may be subject to lengthy due diligence and

negotiations.

We consider that the granting of the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate will

provide the Group with an additional financing alternative and it is reasonable for the Group

to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business development

and the efficient use of its funds. Based on the above, we are of the view that the granting of

the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 18 –

4. Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the New

General Mandate assuming no new Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full utilisation of the

New General Mandate (Note)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Fully Wealthy Inc. 205,012,000 10.00% 205,012,000 8.34%
Maximum number of

new Shares can be

issued pursuant to

the New General

Mandate if granted – – 409,845,600 16.67%
Public Shareholders 1,844,216,000 90.00% 1,844,216,000 74.99%

Total 2,049,228,000 100.00% 2,459,073,600 100.00%

Note: Assuming no new Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company (including that may be
issued upon the exercise of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme of the Company)
between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased

by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the EGM, 409,845,600 new

Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, representing 20% of

the issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date, and the aggregate shareholding of the